
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad or Android 
Device.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another 

format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Tuesday, 18 March 2025 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 26 March 2025 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Banking Hall, Castle Circus entrance on the left 
corner of the Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Penny (Chairman) 

Councillor Brook (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Fellows 

Councillor Hutchings 

Councillor Long 

Councillor Maddison 

 

Independent Person:  Mr Kristian Hawkes 

 

 

A Healthy, Happy and Prosperous Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA (REVISED) 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit Committee held on 25 February 2025. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Internal Audit Charter and Strategy (Pages 11 - 30) 
 To note the Internal Audit Charter and Internal Audit Strategy as 

required by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 

6.   Internal Audit Plan 2025-26 (Pages 31 - 44) 
 To consider a report that sets out the Audit Plan for 2025-26. 

 
7.   Torbay Council Audit Progress Report and Sector Update (To Follow) 
 To consider a report on the above. 

 
8.   Counter Fraud Plan 2025-26 (Pages 45 - 50) 
 To consider a report that provides details of current and future 

Counter Fraud plans supporting delivery of the Counter Fraud and 



(3) 

Corruption Policy. 
 

9.   Torbay Council Management Action Plan in response to the 
Auditor's Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2024 

(To Follow) 

 To consider a report on the above. 
 

10.   Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2024/25 Revisions (To Follow) 
 To consider a report on the above. 

 
11.   Audit Committee Self Assessment (CIPFA Guidance) 2024-25: 

Agree Committee Responses 
(To Follow) 

 To consider a report on the above. 
 

12.   Audit Committee Draft Annual Report (To Follow) 
 To provide feedback on the draft Annual Report of the Audit 

Committee. 
 

13.   Consultation Response: Local audit reform - a strategy for 
overhauling the local audit system in England 

(To Follow) 

 To note the consultation response on the Local Audit Reform: a 
strategy for overhauling the audit system in England. 
 

14.   Audit Committee Work Plan (Pages 51 - 52) 
 To note the Audit Committee Work Plan. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

25 February 2025 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Brook (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Fellows (Vice-Chair), Hutchings, Long and Penny 
 

 

 

 
28. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Maddison. 
 

29. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 27 November 2024 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

30. 2023/24 Torbay Council Audit Findings Report (Grant Thornton)  
 
Members noted a report that set out the findings of the work undertaken by the 
Council’s External Auditors – Grant Thornton on the Council’s financial statements for 
2023/24.  Members were advised that a number of adjustments to the financial 
statement had been identified, resulting in amendments to the Council’s 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement and Balance sheet.  In addition, 
to the adjustments there were also misclassification and disclosure errors and 
consequently recommendations for management have been raised as a result of the 
work of External Audit. 
 
Julie Masci, Director of Grant Thornton, informed Members that unfortunately, owing 
to the challenges of undertaking an audit where the previous audit was disclaimed 
due to the local authority backstop, full assurance has not been regained as it had not 
been possible for External Audit to undertake sufficient work to support an unmodified 
audit opinion in advance of the proposed backstop date of 28 February 2025.  The 
limitations imposed by not having assurance on opening balances had meant that 
External Audit had been unable to form an opinion on the financial statements and it 
was anticipated that the financial statements audit opinion would be disclaimed. 
 
Members were reassured that a report would be presented to the next Audit 
Committee meeting which would detail as part of a progress report, the path of 
recovery for Torbay Council due to the impact of the backstop and the disclaimer.   
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Audit Committee   Tuesday, 25 February 2025 
 

 

31. 2023/24 Statement of Accounts including Annual Governance Statement  
 
The Head of Corporate Finance informed Members that the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015, as amended by the Accounts and Audit (amendment) Regulations 
2022 stated that draft 2023/24 Statement of Accounts had to be issued by 31 May 
2024 and the Audit Committee were required to approve the audited accounts by 28 
February 2025 in line with the backstop legislation that was recently passed.  The 
draft statement of accounts had been published in July 2024 subsequently the audit of 
accounts commenced in September 2024, with it being anticipated that the audit 
would be completed in line with the backstop date.  There had been a number of 
factors that had delayed the conclusion of the audit, these factors were detailed in 
2023/2024 Torbay Council Audit Findings Report (Grant Thornton).  Members were 
advised that the Director of Finance and Head of Corporate Finance addressed these 
issues by securing additional external resource and redirecting internal resources in 
order to provide more capacity and to reduce the delays and challenges that had been 
seen in the early stage of the process. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) that the Annual Governance Statement be approved;  
 
ii) that the authority be delegated to the Chair of Audit Committee and Section 151 

Officer to sign the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts and the letter of representation, 
at the conclusion of the outstanding queries of the Audit report; and  

 
iii) that the final 2023/24 Torbay Council Audit Findings Report be presented to the 

March meeting of the Audit Committee with incorporated recommendations from 
2023/24 with an update on previous years recommendations.   

 
32. Interim Auditor's Annual Report for the Year Ended 31 March 2024  

 
Members considered and noted the Interim Auditor’s Annual report for the year ended 
31 March 2024 which provided a summary of the work completed by the External 
Auditors for Torbay Council.   
 
Members were advised that there were no high-level recommendations to be issued 
and that the Council had made good progress which included good improvements to 
financial processes.  The recommendations included within the report were key 
improvement recommendations to assist improving processes further.   
 
Members asked questions and received responses on the following areas: 
 

 if there were any neighbouring authorities in a similar position to Torbay Council, 
that officers could engage with for best practice sharing and if there was any Local 
Government Association training available for members to attend; and 

 when further feedback would be received detailing the actions taken on the listed 
recommendations.   
 

 
33. Interim Progress Report 2024-25  

Page 6



Audit Committee   Tuesday, 25 February 2025 
 

 

 
Members considered and noted the Interim Progress Report 2024-2025 which 
included a summary of performance highlighting the key areas of work undertaken 
and summarised the main findings and recommendations.  The Deputy Head of the 
Devon Assurance Partnership informed Members that the Internal Audit Plan for 
2024/25 was presented and approved in March 2024. 
 
Members were advised that overall, and based on work performed to date during 
2024/25, and internal Audits experience from previous years, and the outcome of the 
Annual Follow Up exercise, the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion was one of 
‘Reasonable Assurance’ on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal 
control framework.  
 
Members asked questions and received responses on the following areas: 
 

 how identity fraud was monitored for Torbay Council; 

 what actions were taken regarding IT user management for agency staff no longer 
working for the Authority; 

 how data could be provided in the summary of ‘Limited Assurance’ audits for 
previous years to allow comparison; 

 how the number of planning enforcement cases progressing to ‘closed’ was 
monitored;  

 the rationale as to why there were a number of deferred audits for a number of 
Council services; and  

 the route causes for the identified key issues identified.   
 
 

34. 2025/2026 Treasury Management Strategy  
 
Members considered a report on the Treasury Management Strategy which aims to 
support the provision of all Council services by the management of the Council’s cash 
flow, debt and investment operations in 2025/26 and effectively control the associated 
risks and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks. 
 
The Strategy set out the Council’s policies for managing its investments under the 
priorities of security first, liquidity second and then returns. In addition, the Treasury 
Management Strategy had regard to the CIFPA Prudential Code and set Prudential 
Indicators for the next three years to ensure that the Council’s capital investment 
plans were affordable, prudent and sustainable. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Council be recommended: 
 
that the: 
 
i) 2025/26 Treasury Management Strategy;  
ii) 2025/26 Prudential Indicators 2025/26; and  
iii) 2025/26 Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement; 
as set out in the Appendix 2 to the submitted report be approved.   

Page 7



Audit Committee   Tuesday, 25 February 2025 
 

 

 
35. LGA Corporate Peer Challenge - Progress Update  

 
Members noted the report that provided an update on the progress made on 
implementing the Local Government Association (LGA) Corporate Peer Challenge 
Action Plan which had been approved by Cabinet in July 2024.  
 
Members were informed that whilst this would be the second time that the Audit 
Committee had had the opportunity to view the progress that had been made.  
Directors and other officers across the Council had been actively working on 
implementing the Action Plan with monthly monitoring reports considered at the 
Directors’ Overview Meeting.  
 
Members were advised by the Director of Corporate Services that an impact column 
had been introduced which detailed the impacts against the recommendations.   
 

36. Counter Fraud and Error Update  
 
Members noted a report that provided an update on counter fraud activity undertaken 
for the period 1 April 2024 to 30 September 2024 including progress against the 
2024/25 Counter Fraud Plan.  The Counter Fraud and Error Manager informed 
Members that the update was intended to support Members in obtaining assurance 
that the Council had robust processes in place to prevent, detect and deter fraud and 
error.  Thereby preventing financial losses, identifying additional revenue for recovery, 
securing income through the supply of services, and seeking redress in cases of civil 
or criminal offending. 
 
Members raised questions in relation to: 
 

 recruitment issues and noted that there had been difficulties experienced in 
recruiting qualified counter fraud specialists; 

 the review of Single Persons Discount for Council Tax that had been completed 
and whether Officers were happy with the results received; 

 what methods were available for people to respond to the letters received 
regarding the review of Single Persons Discount for Council Tax; 

 if Officers were concerned about the increase in identity fraud; 

 what back up methods did the Council have should IT Systems fail; and  

 the difference between Single Persons Discount amnesty and Single Persons 
Discount National Fraud Initiative.   

 
37. Risk Management Update  

 
Members noted an update on the Council’s current risk position and the Council’s 
overall risk management arrangements.  Members were informed that the report 
would be the second of three risk reports that would be presented to Audit Committee 
for financial year 2024/25, Officers were unable to present a fourth report due to the 
cancellation of a previous Audit Committee.  Members were advised that four risk 
reports would be submitted for the forthcoming financial year, 2025/26. 
 
Members raised questions in relation to: 

Page 8



Audit Committee   Tuesday, 25 February 2025 
 

 

 

 whether the Economic Growth risk took into consideration cost of living crisis 
residents were experiencing; 

 Net Zero Climate Change Strategy and whether the Council would be achieving 
2030 deadline.  The Director of Corporate Services confirmed that Torbay Council 
is signed up to achieve Net Zero by 2050; 

 whether new risks would be implemented in regard to Local Government Review;  

 if the Risk Management Update report could be amended to provide an 
explanation as to the keys used for highlighting the direction of travel; and  

 if the comments stated by Officers within the Risk Management Update could 
provide a more in-depth commentary. 

 
 

38. HR Investigations and Whistleblowing  
 
Members noted the contents of the submitted report that provided a high-level 
summary of the number of HR investigations and Whistleblowing investigations that 
had been conducted between 1 October 2023 and 30 September 2024.   
 

39. Work Programme  
 
The Audit Committee Work Programme for 2025/26 was noted.   
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



INTERNAL AUDIT 

CHARTER AND STRATEGY
Torbay Council
March 2025

Devon Assurance Partnership (DAP)

REFERRAL TO TORBAY COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE MARCH 2025
This Internal Audit Charter and Strategy is referred to the Audit Committee to be noted. 

MISSION
The Mission of Devon Assurance Partnership is to enhance and protect organisational value by providing risk based and objective 
assurance, advice and insight across its partners.

TERMS OF REFERENCE
This document details the Internal Audit Charter and Internal Audit Strategy as required by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS). The Audit Charter formally describes the purpose, authority, and principal responsibilities of the Internal Audit Service, which 
is provided by the Devon Assurance Partnership (DAP), and the scope of Internal Audit work. This Charter complies with the 
mandatory requirements of the PSIAS. The accompanying Audit Strategy is designed to deliver the requirements outlined in the 
Charter.

DEFINITIONS
Internal auditing is defined by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) as “an independent, objective assurance and 
consulting activity designed to add value and improve an organisation’s operations. It helps an organisation accomplish its objectives 
by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and governance 
processes”.
The PSIAS set out the requirements of a ‘Board’ and of ‘Senior Management’. For the purposes of the internal audit activity within 
Torbay Council the role of the Board within the Standards is taken by the Audit Committee and Senior Management is the Senior 
Leadership Team. They also make reference to the role of “Chief Audit Executive”. For Torbay Council this role is fulfilled by the Head 
of Devon Assurance Partnership (HoDAP).

1

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5

https://www.devonassurance.gov.uk/


Statutory Requirements and Purpose of Internal Audit

Statutory Requirements and Purpose of Internal Audit

Professionalism, Ethics and Independence

Professionalism, Ethics and Independence

Authority

Accountability

Responsibilities

Management

Internal Audit Plan and Resources

Internal Audit Reporting

Relationship with the Audit Committee and Non-Conformance to the Charter
[...]
hority, and principal responsibilities of the Council’s Internal Audit Service, which is 
provided by the Devon Assurance Partnership (DAP) as represented in the audit framework at Appendix 1, and the scope of Internal Audit work. The PSIAS 
refer to the role of ‘Chief Audit Executive’. For the Council this role is fulfilled by the Head of DAP. 
 

The Chief Audit Executive is responsible for developing a risk-based plan which considers the organisation’s risk management framework, including using risk 
appetite levels set by management for the different activities or parts of the organisation as represented in Appendix 3. 
 

The need for robust and effective controls to ensure that resources are used to best effect and deliver the authority’s objectives has never been greater.  
National factors largely beyond the control of the Authority, including rapidly rising energy costs, demand pressures and costs in social care has placed 
unprecedented pressures on the budget and Internal Audit will help provide independent assurance that risks are known, understood and addressed, and that 
systems and procedures are sound, effective and efficient. 
 

The audit plan for 2025-26 is a high-level plan which outlines areas for coverage. In collaboration with senior management, we will prioritise areas, issues, and 
risks for review as the year progresses.  This will ensure that the focus of audit coverage is targeted according to the needs and priorities of the Council at that 
point in time enabling us to add most value.  At the start of each audit the scope is discussed and agreed with management with the view to providing 
management, the Director of Finance (Section 151) and Members with assurance on the control framework to manage the risks identified. Delivery of the plan 
will continue to be reported, and any changes agreed formally with management and reported to Audit Committee. 
 

Expectations of the Audit Committee for this annual plan 

Audit Committee members a
[...]
obal-internal-audit-standards/


  

12 

OFFICIAL OFFICIAL 

 

This page is intentionally blank 

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 

Meeting:  Audit Committee    Date:  26 March 2025 

Wards affected:  All  

Report Title:  Counter Fraud Plan 2025-26 

When does the decision need to be implemented? Not applicable  

Director Contact Details:  Malcolm Coe, Director of Finance, 
Malcolm.coe@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Key points and Summary 

 
1.1 This report provides the Audit Committee with details of current and future 

Counter Fraud plans supporting delivery of the Counter Fraud and Corruption 
Policy.   

 
1.2 The Corporate Counter Fraud and Error team deliver a service across the 

Council which aims to prevent, detect, and deter fraud, error and criminality 
related to fraud. The Counter Fraud plan provides a framework for the 
prevention, detection and response activity undertaken by the team.   
 

1.3 Though undertaking the planned activity, financial losses are prevented, 
assurance is provided, additional revenue identified for recovery, income is 
secured though the supply of services, and redress sought in cases of civil or 
criminal offending. 
 

1.4 Raising awareness of fraud across the organisation and across the community is 
vital to not only protect the councils finances but to safeguard the Torbay 
Community from financial and social harm caused by fraud.  

 
2. Introduction 
 
2.1. The cost of fraud to UK local government was estimated to be between £33.2 

and £58.8 billion per year in 2020/21. This figure represents the financial impact 
of fraudulent activities on local government finances and underscores the 
importance of effective fraud prevention and detection measures to protect 
public resources. It’s crucial for local authorities to adopt robust strategies to 
combat fraud and safeguard funds intended for vital public services. 

 

3. Counter Fraud Plan Summary 
 
3.1 A counter fraud plan is essential for preventing and detecting fraudulent activities 

within the public sector. The plan aims to strengthen the response to fraud and 
corruption. It involves leadership commitment, risk assessment, clear policies, 
staff training, collaboration, technology adoption, and ongoing monitoring.  

 
3.2 By implementing these measures, the Council is demonstrating its commitment 

to prevent, detect, and address fraudulent activities. The Counter Fraud Plan 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



   

supports the Council’s Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy Counter Fraud and 

Corruption Policy - Torbay Council. The key elements of the Counter Fraud Policy 
and Plan are detailed below in items 3.3 to 3.9: 
 

3.3 Leadership and Governance: 

 There are clearly defined responsibilities for fraud prevention and detection. 

 There is a dedicated counter-fraud team. 

 Senior management are committed to anti-fraud efforts. 
 

3.4 Risk Assessment and Understanding: 

 We conduct regular risk assessments to identify areas vulnerable to fraud. 

 We understand the types of fraud prevalent in the local government context. 

 We analyse historical fraud cases to inform prevention strategies. 
 

3.5 Fraud Policies and Procedures: 

 We have developed and communicated our fraud policy. 

 The policy outlines procedures for reporting, investigating, and managing fraud 
cases, including the Council’s whistleblowing arrangements. 

 

3.6 Training and Awareness: 

 We train staff on fraud awareness, prevention, and detection. 

 We promote a culture of vigilance and ethical behaviour. 

 We regularly update staff on emerging fraud risks. 
 

3.7 Collaboration and Information Sharing: 

 We collaborate with Internal Audit (see Flow diagram below), other local 
authorities, law enforcement, and relevant agencies. 

 We share intelligence on fraud trends and best practices. 

 We establish partnerships and relationships to tackle cross-boundary fraud 

 We undertake investigations with Department of W
[...]

 Audit Committee Terms of Reference 

 Treasury Management Outturn 

 Annual Audit Report (Internal Audit)  

 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2024/25  

 Audit Committee Annual Report 2024/25 

 Strategic and Corporate Risk Report 

 Counter Fraud and Error Update 

 Performance Update: Collection of Council Tax & Non-Domestic Rates 

 Audit Committee Workplan 

30 July 2025  Risk Assurance Report - Integrated Adult Social Care Services 

 Performance Update: Collection of Council Tax, Non-Domestic Rates & 
Corporate Debt 

 2024/25 External Audit Plan (Grant Thornton) 

 Audit Committee Progress Report and Sector Update (Grant Thornton) 

 Audit Committee Workplan 

29 October 2025  2025/26 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review  

 Progress against Corporate Peer Challenge Action Plan 

 Whistleblowing Complaints and HR Investigations 

 Audit Committee Workplan 

 Strategic and Corporate Risk Report 
 

P
age 51

A
genda Item

 14



Audit Committee Work Plan 2025/2026 

21 January 2026 

 

 Internal Audit - Half Year Report including the outcomes of the Follow Up on 

Areas Requiring Improvement 

 2025/26 Treasury Management Strategy  

 2024/25 Torbay Council Audit Findings Report (Grant Thornton) 

 2024/25 Torbay Council Auditor’s Annual Report (Grant Thornton) 

 2024/25 Statement of Accounts including Annual Governance Statement 

 Strategic and Corporate Risk Report (plus wholly owned companies risk 
update) 

 Audit Committee Progress Report and Sector Update (Grant Thornton) 

 RIPA Update  

 Counter Fraud and Error - 6 monthly Update 

 Audit Committee Workplan 

25 March 2026  Internal Audit Plan 

 Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 

 Counter Fraud and Error Annual Plan 

 Strategic and Corporate Risk Report 

 Audit Committee Workplan 

 

 

P
age 52


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Internal Audit Charter and Strategy
	Slide 1: 1
	Slide 2: INDEX TO SECTIONS OF THE CHARTER AND STRATEGY
	Slide 3: CHARTER - STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS AND PURPOSE OF INTERNAL AUDIT
	Slide 4: CHARTER - PROFESSIONALISM, ETHICS AND INDEPENDENCE
	Slide 5: CHARTER - PROFESSIONALISM, ETHICS AND INDEPENDENCE (Continued)
	Slide 6: CHARTER - AUTHORITY
	Slide 7: CHARTER - ACCOUNTABILITY
	Slide 8: CHARTER - RESPONSIBILITIES
	Slide 9: CHARTER - MANAGEMENT
	Slide 10: CHARTER - INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND RESOURCES
	Slide 11: CHARTER - INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTING
	Slide 12: CHARTER - RELATIONSHIP WITH THE AUDIT COMMITTEE AND NON-CONFORMANCE TO THE CHARTER
	Slide 13: CHARTER - QUALITY ASSURANCE AND IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME
	Slide 14: AUDIT STRATEGY - PURPOSE
	Slide 15: AUDIT STRATEGY - OPINION ON THE GOVERNANCE, RISK AND CONTROL FRAMEWORK
	Slide 16: AUDIT STRATEGY - PLANNING & AUDIT DELIVERY INCLUDING LOCAL AND NATIONAL ISSUES AND RISKS
	Slide 17: AUDIT STRATEGY - PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT & QUALITY ASSURANCE
	Slide 18: AUDIT STRATEGY - PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT & QUALITY ASSURANCE (2)
	Slide 19: AUDIT STRATEGY - RESOURCES AND SKILLS
	Slide 20: AUDIT STRATEGY - STAFF DEVELOPMENT AND TRAINING AND USE OF IDEAGEN AUDIT

	6 Internal Audit Plan 2025-26
	8 Counter Fraud Plan 2025-26
	14 Audit Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

26 March 2025 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Penny (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brook (Vice-Chair), Long and Spacagna 
 
 

 
40. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Maddison. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Spacagna instead of Councillor Fellows. 
 

41. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 25 February 2025 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

42. Declarations of interests  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

43. Internal Audit Charter and Strategy  
 
Members noted the submitted report which detailed the Audit Charter and Internal 
Audit Strategy.  The Deputy Head of the Devon Assurance 
Partnership informed Members that the Audit Charter formally described the purpose, 
authority, and principal responsibilities of the Council’s Internal Audit Service, which 
was provided by the Devon Assurance Partnership (DAP), and the scope of Internal 
Audit work. The accompanying Audit Strategy had been designed to deliver the 
requirements outlined within the Charter. 
 

44. Internal Audit Plan 2025-26  
 
The Audit Committee noted the report that set out the Internal Audit Plan for 2025-
26.  The Deputy Head of the Devon Assurance Partnership, informed Members that 
the audit plan represented the proposed internal audit activity for the year and an 
outline scope of coverage.  Members were advised that the Audit Plan had been 
developed following consideration of various factors including global risk themes, risks 
to the Council as outlined in the Council’s risk register, and the views of Directors, 
Senior Officers and Members.  The Audit Plan needed to flexible in order for Internal 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 26 March 2025 
 

 

Audit to be more agile and responsive to changing risks, therefore as the year 
progressed, any changes to the Audit Plan would be agreed by the Section 151 
Officer with the Audit Committee being notified via Internal Audit’s monitoring reports. 
 

45. Torbay Council Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  
 
Members noted a report on progress in delivering Grant Thornton’s responsibilities as 
the Council’s external auditors. The report also included a series of sector updates in 
respect of emerging issues. 
 
Members attention was drawn to the proposed audit fees for 2023-24.  Members were 
advised that the report contained the final fee proposal.  The Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Limited (PSAA) would make the final determination.  Given the variation 
in the proposed fee the PSAA would undertake a file review and meet with the 
Director of Finance before making a final determination.  The Director of Finance 
informed Members that it was recognised that the audit of the Statement of Accounts 
took a lot of work on both sides.  However, there would be elements of the proposed 
fees that he would be challenging.  Both Grant Thornton and the Council recognised 
the need to implement recommended changes in order to make year-end processes 
better. 
 
Members were advised that planning for the 2024/25 audit had already started, it was 
important to get back on track due to the Government’s back stop audit requirements 
coming forward for 2025/26.  Therefore, those involved wanted to use 2024/25 as a 
dry run, in doing so aiming for the completion of the audit by December 2025 rather 
than February 2026.  Resulting in the planning and testing being undertaken now 
rather than in the summer. 
 

46. Counter Fraud Plan 2025-26  
 
Members noted a report that provided details of current and future counter fraud plans 
that supported delivery of the Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy.  Members were 
advised that a counter fraud plan was essential for preventing and detecting 
fraudulent activities within the public sector. The plan aimed to strengthen the 
response to fraud and corruption. It involved leadership commitment, risk assessment, 
clear policies, staff training, collaboration, technology adoption, and ongoing 
monitoring. 
 
Members were informed that Torbay would be taking part in a trial that utilises LoCTA 
Datahub as a legal gateway to share information from one council to another.  Torbay 
Council will receive extracts of data on a weekly basis from every participating local 
authority.  Thereby helping to detect small business rates relief fraud as well as 
tracing debtors who may have moved out of area. 
 
(Note: at the conclusion of this item Councillor Spacagna left the meeting.) 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 26 March 2025 
 

 

47. Torbay Council Management Action Plan in response to the Auditor's Annual 
Report for the year ended 31 March 2024  
 
Members noted a report that set out the final Statement of Accounts and Audit 
Findings Report which were circulated for information purposes.  Members were 
advised that the Audit Findings Report included a number of management 
recommendations for which an action plan had been developed and was resulting in 
revised processes for the closure of the accounts. 
 

48. Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2024/25 Revisions  
 
Members noted a report that set out a number of small errors which were identified in 
the Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2024/25 which was presented to Audit 
Committee on 27 November 2024.   
 
Members were advised that the majority of the figures in the mid-year report were 
providing information as at a point in time, the errors related to the investment balance 
figures as at the reporting period end (30 September 2024). 
 
Following the identification of the errors, the Finance Team have reviewed practices 
and procedures to ensure that the likelihood of this happening was eliminated for 
future reports to the Audit Committee. 
 

49. Audit Committee Self Assessment (CIPFA Guidance) 2024-25: Agree Committee 
Responses  
 
Members of the Audit Committee undertook a self-assessment against CIPFA’s 2022 
Position Statement. As a result a number of recommendations were made and Audit 
Committee were asked to approve the responses to those recommendations. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Audit Committee’s responses to the Audit Committee Self-Assessment 
(CIPFA Guidance) 2024/25 be approved. 
 

50. Audit Committee Draft Annual Report  
 
In November 2024 the Audit Committee undertook a self-assessment, to seek 
reassurance of compliance with CIPFA’s 2022 Position Statement.  One of the areas 
identified as a medium impact was the lack of publication of an annual report.  The 
Audit Committee should report annually on how the committee had complied with the 
position statement, discharged its responsibilities, and include an assessment of its 
performance. 
 
In order to seek compliance, an initial draft of an Annual Report had been developed 
as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report. 
 
Resolved: 
 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 26 March 2025 
 

 

That delegated authority be given to the Director of Finance in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Audit Committee to finalise the Audit Committee’s Annual Report for 
2024/2025 prior to its submission to Council.   
 

51. Consultation Response: Local audit reform - a strategy for overhauling the local 
audit system in England  
 
The Audit Committee noted an update on the recent Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) consultation on local audit reform 
which closed at the end of January 2025.  Members were advised that the 
consultation sought views on six key areas of reform as included in the strategy for 
overhauling the local audit system in England. 
 
Members further noted that the Council had responded to the consultation as set out 
in Appendix 2 to the submitted report.   
 

52. Audit Committee Work Plan  
 
Members noted the report subject to the External Audit Plan being brought forward to 
the Audit Committee meeting 28 May 2025. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


